COVID-19 - On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) announced a global health
emergency because of a new strain of coronavirus originating in Wuhan, China (the “COVID-19 outbreak”)
and the risks to the international community as the virus spreads globally beyond its point of origin. In
March 2020, the WHO classified the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in
exposure globally.

The full impact of the COVID-19 outbreak continues to evolve as of the date of this report. As such, it is
uncertain as to the full magnitude that the pandemic will have on the Township’s financial condition,
liquidity, and future results of operations. Management is actively monitoring the global situation on its
financial condition, liquidity, operations, suppliers, industry, and workforce. Given the daily evolution of the
COVID-19 outbreak and the global responses to curb its spread, the Township is not able to estimate the
effects of the COVID-19 outbreak on its results of operations, financial condition, or liquidity for calendar
year 2020.

(As Originally

Reported) Prior (As Restated)

Balance Period Balance

Dec. 31, 2018 Adjustment Dec. 31, 2018

General Fixed Assets:
Land and Improvements 23,154,400.00$  (175,000.00)$   22,979,400.00$
Buildings and Improvements 10,721,200.00   483,432.00   11,204,632.00
Vehicles, Machinery and Equipment 15,006,015.00   (722,201.00)   14,283,814.00

48,881,615.00$  (413,769.00)$   48,467,846.00$

Total Investment in General Fixed Assets 48,881,615.00$  (413,769.00)$   48,467,846.00$

Purpose Adoption Authorization

General Improvements:

Various General Capital Improvements 07/08/20 6,607,127.00$

Water and Sewer Utility Improvements:

Various Utility Capital Improvements 07/08/20 2,420,000.00

B-50

APPENDIX C

FORM OF BOND COUNSEL OPINION

 October __, 2020

Mayor and Township Council
Township of Medford, in the
County of Burlington, New Jersey

Re:  Township of Medford, in the County of Burlington, New Jersey
 $___________ General Obligation Bonds, Series 2020

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have served as Bond Counsel in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery